ORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMITTION

VOTE SHEET

DATE: June 10, 1997

RE: DOCKET NO. 970578-TI - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 2942 issued to InterAmerican Telephone Co. for violation of Rule 25-24.480(2), F.A.C., Records and Reports; Rules Incorporated.

Issue 1: Should the Commission cancel ITC's Interexchange
Telecommunications Certificate No. 2942, if it fails to pay a \$250 fine
within 30 days of the date the order becomes final, provide staff with the
correct mailing address, telephone number, and other information as required
by Rule 25-24.480 (2), Florida Administrative Code, Records and Reports;
Rules Incorporated, and submit its regulatory assessment fee, along with the
statutory penalties and interest charges, as required by Rule 25-4.0161,
Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees?
Recommendation: Yes. Any fine collected should be forwarded to the Office
of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes.

APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY	DISSENTING
ge vacca	
Lugan of Clark	
Del & France	
REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:	

PSC/RAR33 (5/90)

05836 JUNII S

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Vots Sheet Docket No. 970578-TI June 10, 1997

Issue 2: Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange telecommunications service to ITC pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, Provision of Regulated Telecommunications Service to Uncertified Resellers Prohibited?

Recommendation: Yes.

APPROVED

Recommendation: If no person whose substantial interests are affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the Order, the Order will become final, and the provider will have 30 days from the date the Order becomes final to pay a \$250 fine, which shall be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, provide staff with the information as required in Rule 25-24.480(2), Florida Administrative Code, and submit its regulatory assessment fee, along with the statutory penalties and interest charges as required in Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, or its certificate will be canceled without further Commission action. Upon payment of the fine or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be closed without further Commission action.

APPROVED